@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
BULLETIN MIO-M29RXFFO007 (REV B)

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties, Inc. for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe
bodily injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting
installation of the equipment.

Installation and operation instructions provided below only address
the RAFNA railgear equipment. Applicable railway company
procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the
engine is turned off and the parking brake is set.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle
or railgear in order to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected.
Reconnect all hoses, and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle
is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after
the installation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed
if the railgear is removed from the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating
(GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the
wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: 1-570-752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-1-



@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
BULLETIN MIO-M29RXFFO007 (REV B)

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The hardware
required for this installation is listed in table 1.

Table 1: Front Mounting Kit Installation Parts

Part Number Description

R-18119D Front Mounting Plate Left Side

R-18119P Front Mounting Plate Right Side

R-18066D Front Bumper Extension Left Side

R-18066P Front Bumper Extension Right Side

R-2960A Railgear Mounting Shim — 1” Thick

R-11128 Railgear Mounting Shim — 1/4” Thick

R-2960 Railgear Mounting Shim — 1/2” Thick

R-2687AL Railgear Front Bumper

R-051 Side Wand Set w/ Fasteners

- 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long

- 1/2” Gr. 8 Type-A Flat Washer

- 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

- 5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 2.00” Long

- 5/8” Gr. 8 Type-A Flat Washer

- 5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

- 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3.50” Long

- 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.00” Long

- 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.50” Long

- 3/4” Gr. 8 Type-A Flat Washer

-boo-bb-bl\)-bl\JNbNI—\l—\bl\Jl\Jl—\Hl—\l—\Q
INIENIN =z

- 3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

1. Remove the front bumper. The bumper will not be re-installed.

2. Position the front mounting plates on the underside of the vehicle frame as shown.
The slot on the bottom of the frame should line up with the slot on the front mounting
plates. Notice the second slot on the front mounting plates should line up with an
existing undersized hole in the frame. This hole will be used for step 3.

3. Using a 17/32” drill bit, open up the hole on the bottom of the frame where the front
mounting plate will bolt up to.

4. Ensure the front mounting plates are aligned with each other and then fasten the front
mounting plates to the bottom of the frame and the front of the frame using two frame
washers, two 5/8” x 2.00” long bolts, four 5/8” washers, two 5/8” nylock nuts, ten
¥%” x 1.75” long bolts, twenty %" washers, and ten %" nylock nuts making sure the

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: 1-570-752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-2-




@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
BULLETIN MIO-M29RXFFO007 (REV B)

plates are tight against the front, underside, and outside of the frame as illustrated in
figure 1.

. With the front mounting plates secured, use a 17/32” drill bit to drill the four holes on
the outside of the frame (Figure 1) using the existing holes in the mounting plates as a
template.

Using four %" x 1.75” long bolts, eight ¥2” washers, and four %" nylock nuts, fasten
both front mounting plates to the sides of the frame.

Position each front bumper extension in front of each front mounting plate as shown
and fasten in place with four %” x 1.50” long bolts, eight %" washers, and four %"
nuts.

Center the railgear front bumper on the front bumper extensions and fasten in place
with four %2” x 1.75” long bolts, eight %" washers, and four %2 nylock nuts.

Fasten the side wands to the railgear front bumper with the supplied fasteners. Bend
the side wand mounting tabs and drill the bumper as required.

10. Refer to the hydraulic kit installation manual for mounting the pump spacer.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: 1-570-752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-3-



@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
BULLETIN MIO-M29RXFFO007 (REV B)

OPERATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal,
however the front bumper is located further forward than standard. Side wands are
located on the front bumper to aid in determining the length and width of the vehicle.
Caution must be used when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle
Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment.
Table 1 below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 2 provides
Standard Fastener Torque Values.

Table 1: Recommended Service Schedule

v,
o E
Service Required S8E > | =
S553 > % |8
ESEF 8|22
Inspect front mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) ViV Vv
Table 2: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-1bs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
¥%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
515" UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
¥%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
¥%” UNC Gr. 2 Fasteners 35
%s” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
Yy” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: 1-570-752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-4-



G&B Specialties

A Wabtec sub

BULLETIN MIO-M29RXFF007 (REV B)

Figure 1

)

ZDME_ hoau_uxmmxwuu.ﬂ‘xg m.w%MMSh LDOAIHHEEN—M et SHOISHARID YFNOR .
= ST 90 9 e S MMOHE mDMHﬁWHM%u_ ¢
DEETOSIE LobE looe ot s why | ELs NMOHS LON SHINILSW4 ToD1INSAT 1T
2 : R 'S310N
L_THE_{ o orzem Tk
7, 03415345 ISTREIHLO SSTIMM
SHOTSHIWIC (01 ISTHLHS JOHEHTIOL|
v/ Anwdd FT0IHIA FEN T
¥ LON B'HD ONN /6 [ Lnn ooun| 1z
3 §Ho 73l S | HIHSYMA az
+ SNOT LO05F ¥ U108 B'HD INN L¥/F SOHH &L
+ aNOT 00 X 1708 B'H9 ONN L FS T ‘5HH al
+ ONGT LOGC ¥ 1108 B'H9 ONN ¥/ T "SOHH Ll
z 50 ONN LE/C [1nn wooun| @l
+ BHD v—3dhl 875 | daHs¥m,d St
z SNOT L00'Z ¥ 1108 §'H9 INN L8/ % SOHH ¥l
7z eI
[id 949 Y-3dil .T/1 | d3Hsvmd H
(S NI DILSIYE LON STION (43 LGLL X LIGB @742 ONN LZ/L | SIHH H
DHITIMNA HOd 531y Tdka L b4 Ce6c—d 6
TIOH 5% 53151d DHILNAOK 357 z 5Ch—d g
z b WIHS NILNROW gv3Tivy w0962y L
JDIHIA 40 L SHANALEYS M L3S ONwa 3018 1503 E)
INCHd STUvMOL L H3dANG LNGHd av3Tve | Tv/seaz—d g
| (NMOHS LON) 30IS LHOIW NOISNILKT 43dWNg LNOYd | Josomi—o ¥
L 3015 L4737 NOISHALKI H3dANg LHodd | gesomi—d 3
L (HMCHS LON) 3A1S LHAR ALY Td SNILNAOW LNOYS dELLEL—H Z
| 3015 1437 ALY 1d INILNNOW LNOHS R I
7 ‘THE _mo LIS _ 0359134 UZ_.SS“_E 7 _
addy | Ad | Amd | SIHVHD [#aa | L0 NOIL 2530 ‘ON Ld¥d ALl

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: 1-570-752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



